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AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Statements on Contingent Accounts

Transfers and Balances

Pages one through six provide detail on transfers from contingent accounts
authorized by the Legislative Advisory Commission and administrative transfers
during the period of January 1, 1999 to January 1, 2001.

These six pages indicate contingent account appropriations and transfers as well
as indicating the account balances of as January 1, 2001.

Information is provided on account activity affecting the last six months of the
1998-1999 biennium and the current status of these accounts in the 2000-2001
biennium.



ACTIONS TAKEN

ByT~e

LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMISSION

January 1, 1999 Through January 1, 2001

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS INDEX

Account

General Purposes Contingent Account
GeneralFund (100)

General Purposes Contingent Account
State Government Special Revenue Fund (170)

General Purposes Contingent Account
Trunk Highway Fund (270)

General Purposes Contingent Account
Highway User Tax Distribution Fund (280)

General Purposes Contingent Account
Workers Compensation - Special Fund (320)

General Purposes Contingent Account
State Airports Fund (220)

Other LAC Actions

Approval of Federal Grant Monies

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8



General Purposes Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29
Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28

General Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date . Department I Agency Amount $ Balance $

01/01/99 BALANCE 155,000.00

04/23/99 Administrative Transfer #1 10,000.00 145,000.00
Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land
Surveying, Landscape Architecture,
Geoscience & Interior Design

Operational Costs

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 145,000.00 -0-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 100,000.00 100,000.00

11/24/99 Administrative Transfer #1 890.00 99,110.00
Minnesota Labor Interpretive Center

Unemployment Compensation

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 100,000.00 199,110.00

08/21/00 Administrative Transfer #2 1,994.00 197,116.00
Minnesota Labor Interpretive Center

Storage Rental Costs
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General Purposes Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29
Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28

State Government Special Revenue Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date Department / Agency Amount $ Balance $

01/01/99 BALANCE 582,000.00

06/16/99 Administrative Transfer #2 10,000.00 572,000.00
Board of Social Work

Social Work Supplement-
Contested Case Hearings

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 572,000.00 -0-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 400,000.00 400,000.00

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 400,000.00 800,000.00
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General Purposes Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7
Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 6

Trunk Highway Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date Department / Agency Amount $ Balance $

01/01/99 BALANCE 400,000.00

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 400,000.00 -0-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 200,000.00 200,000.00

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 200,000.00 400,000.00
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General Purposes Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7
Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, A:iicle 1, Section 6

Highway Users Tax Distribution Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date Department / Agency Amount $ Balance $

01/01/99 BALANCE 250,000.00

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 250,000.00 -0-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 125,000.00 125,000.00

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 125,000.00 125,000.00
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General Purpos~s Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29
Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28

Workers Compensation - Special Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date 'Department I Agency Amount $ Balance $

01/01/99 BALANCE 200,000.00

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 200,600.00 -0-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 100,000.00 100,000.00

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 100,000.00 200,000.00
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General Purposes Contingent Account
Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7
Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 6

State Airports Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date Department I Agency Amount $ Balance $

',,:)':'';;<"

01/01/99 BALANCE 100,000.00

06/30/99 CANCELLATION 100,000.00 ~O-

07/01/99 APPROPRIATION 50,000.00 50,000.00

07/01/00 APPROPRIATION 50,000.00 100,000.00
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Other LAC Actions

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order
Number Date Department I Agency Action

LAC #5 OS/21/99 Department of Human Services Approval to transfer $943,600 in fiscal
year 1999 from the regional treatment
centers' appropriation for provisions to
the regional treatment centers'
appropriation for drugs and hospital/
medical supplies.

In accordance with Laws of 1997,
Chapter 203, Article 1, Section 11 (a).

LAC #1 09/16/99 Department of Employee Relations Approval to certify 51 employees, who
have already been transferred, to the
Correctional Employees' Retirement
Plan administered by the Minnesota
State Retirement System.

In accordance with M.S. 352.91, Subd.
4.

LAC #2 12/22/00 Department of Transportation Approval to increase the state road
construction appropriation (T79-270-
0000-058) by $90 million for FY 2001.

In accordance with Laws of 1999,
Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 2,
Subd. 7 and 12.
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LAC Approval of Federal Grant Monies

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number Date Department / Agency

10-Day Review 06/24/99 Department of Natural Resources
Order #9 Department of Justice - Community Oriented

Policing Services (COPS)

10~Day Review 07/16/99 Department of Natural Resources
Order #1 Conservation Reserve Program

10-Day Review 10/11/99 Department of Natural Resources
Order #2 Endangered Species Research

Department of Transportation
State Road Construction

10-Day Review 11/04/99 Department of Public Safety
Order #3 Crash Outcome Data Evaluations Systems

Department of Children, Families & Learning
Refugee Children School Impact

Department of Health
Fond du Lac/Grand Portage Fish Consumption Advice
CDC Reach Grant
Rural Hospital Flexibility Program Year 1 Impact Plan

10-Day Review 11/30/99 Department of Public Safety
Order #4 Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (FMA)

Department of Transportation
1-35 Corridor Planning Study
Intelligent Vehicle Initiative
Minnesota Value Pricing Study .
MN/Canada Rail Crossing at Ranier

Pollution Control Agency
Air Toxic Inventory - Great Lakes Commission
Council of State Governments/U.S. Asia

Environmental Partnership
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Special Project
Pilot Project in PrintSTEP
Strengthen State Small Business Ombudsman

&State Technical Assistance Programs
Created Under the Clean Air Act Amendments

TMDL Studies of Whitewater River & Rabbit River
Underground Storage Tank Special Project

Cooperative Agreement
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Amount $

225,000.00

965,397.00

75,000.00

300,000.00

245,511.00

1,000,000.00

50,000.00
193,000.00
400,000.00

26,660.00

375,000.00
125,000.00
222,000.00
120,000.00

52,106.00

39,900.00
10,000.00
60,000.00

50,000.00
95,000.00

17,025.00



LAC Approval of Federal Grant Monies

January 1, 1999 - January 1,2001

Order Number Date Department I Agency

10-Day Review 07/10/00 Children, Families & learning
Order #5 Outreach Projects for Children with Disabilities

Department of Transportation
FACT Program

10-Day Review 11/01/00 Office of Strategic & long Range Planning
Order #6 On the Road Again: Increasing Participation

in the Minnesota Geographic Data

Department of Health
Cooperative Agreement for Early Hearing

Detection & Intervention
The Minnesota Cardiovascular Health Program
Integration of Viral Hepatitis Prevention Services
The Minnesota Program to Prevent Fire & Fall-

Related Injuries Among Older Adults
Surveillance of Intimate Partner Violence in Minnesota
National Electronic Disease Surveillance System
Advanced Core Injury Program Development

in Minnesota, Phase III
Title X Family Planning Services

Department of Human Services
Evaluating Minnesota's Passthrough Policy

Department of Public Safety
Police Corp
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Amount $

150,000.00

200,000.00

13,940.00

150,000.00
234,477.00
113,690.00

70,000.00
299,868.00
721,583.00

100,000.00
187,945.00

25,000.00

975,636.00


