### 010039

# Actions Taken by the Legislative Advisory Commission

## January 1, 1999 – January 2001

## Prepared by the Department of Finance



State of Minnesota Department of Finance 400 Centennial Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 Voice: (651) 296-5900 Fax: (651) 296-8685 TTY: 1-800-627-3529

RECEIVED

LEONSLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY STATE UPTIEE BUILDING ST. FAIL WI SEIFS

January 19, 2001

To: Secretary of Senate Chief Clerk of the House Legislative Reference Library

In accordance with M.S. 3.30, Subd. 2, we are submitting a report on all actions taken by the Legislative Advisory Commission between January 1, 1999 and January 1, 2001.

amelaluh

Pamela Wheelock, Executive Secretary Legislative Advisory Commission

Attachment

#### Statements on Contingent Accounts

#### **Transfers and Balances**

Pages one through six provide detail on transfers from contingent accounts authorized by the Legislative Advisory Commission and administrative transfers during the period of January 1, 1999 to January 1, 2001.

These six pages indicate contingent account appropriations and transfers as well as indicating the account balances of as January 1, 2001.

Information is provided on account activity affecting the last six months of the 1998-1999 biennium and the current status of these accounts in the 2000-2001 biennium.

## ACTIONS TAKEN By The LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMISSION January 1, 1999 Through January 1, 2001

 $\left(\begin{array}{c} 1\\ 1\end{array}\right)$ 

#### SUMMARY OF ACTIONS INDEX

Account	<u>Page</u>
General Purposes Contingent Account General Fund (100)	1
General Purposes Contingent Account State Government Special Revenue Fund (170)	2
General Purposes Contingent Account Trunk Highway Fund (270)	3
General Purposes Contingent Account Highway User Tax Distribution Fund (280)	4
General Purposes Contingent Account Workers Compensation – Special Fund (320)	5
General Purposes Contingent Account State Airports Fund (220)	6
Other LAC Actions	7
Approval of Federal Grant Monies	8

#### General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29 Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28 General Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE		155,000.00
·	04/23/99	Administrative Transfer #1 Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience & Interior Design Operational Costs	10,000.00	145,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	145,000.00	- 0 -
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	100,000.00	100,000.00
	11/24/99	Administrative Transfer #1 Minnesota Labor Interpretive Center Unemployment Compensation	890.00	99,110.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	100,000.00	199,110.00
	08/21/00	Administrative Transfer #2 Minnesota Labor Interpretive Center Storage Rental Costs	1,994.00	197,116.00

#### General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29 Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28 State Government Special Revenue Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE		582,000.00
	06/16/99	Administrative Transfer #2 Board of Social Work Social Work Supplement - Contested Case Hearings	10,000.00	572,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	572,000.00	- 0 -
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	400,000.00	400,000.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	400,000.00	800,000.00

#### General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7 Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 6 Trunk Highway Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE	<i>r</i> . ,	400,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	400,000.00	-0-
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	200,000.00	200,000.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	200,000.00	400,000.00

General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7 Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 6 Highway Users Tax Distribution Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE		250,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	250,000.00	-0-
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	125,000.00	125,000.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	125,000.00	125,000.00

General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 202, Article 1, Section 29 Laws of 1999, Chapter 250, Article 1, Section 28 Workers Compensation - Special Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE		200,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	200,000.00	-0-
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	100,000.00	100,000.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	100,000.00	200,000.00

General Purposes Contingent Account Laws of 1997, Chapter 159, Article 1, Section 7 Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 6 State Airports Fund

January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order				
Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$	Balance \$
	01/01/99	BALANCE		100,000.00
	06/30/99	CANCELLATION	100,000.00	-0-
	07/01/99	APPROPRIATION	50,000.00	50,000.00
	07/01/00	APPROPRIATION	50,000.00	100,000.00

## Other LAC Actions

## January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Action
LAC #5	05/21/99	Department of Human Services	Approval to transfer \$943,600 in fiscal year 1999 from the regional treatment centers' appropriation for provisions to the regional treatment centers' appropriation for drugs and hospital/ medical supplies.
			In accordance with Laws of 1997, Chapter 203, Article 1, Section 11(a).
LAC #1	09/16/99	Department of Employee Relations	Approval to certify 51 employees, who have already been transferred, to the Correctional Employees' Retirement Plan administered by the Minnesota State Retirement System.
			In accordance with M.S. 352.91, Subd. 4.
LAC #2	12/22/00	Department of Transportation	Approval to increase the state road construction appropriation (T79-270- 0000-058) by \$90 million for FY 2001.
		τ	In accordance with Laws of 1999, Chapter 238, Article 1, Section 2, Subd. 7 and 12.

## LAC Approval of Federal Grant Monies

### January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$
10-Day Review	06/24/99	Department of Natural Resources	, <u>an anna an an an an an an an an an an</u>
Order #9	•••=	Department of Justice - Community Oriented	
		Policing Services (COPS)	225,000.00
10-Day Review	07/16/99	Department of Natural Resources	965,397.00
Order #1		Conservation Reserve Program	000,007.00
	10/11/99	Dependence of National Dependence	-
10-Day Review Order #2	10/11/99	Department of Natural Resources Endangered Species Research	75,000.00
			• • •
		Department of Transportation	300,000.00
		State Road Construction	500,000.00
10-Day Review	11/04/99	Department of Public Safety	
Order #3		Crash Outcome Data Evaluations Systems	245,511.00
		Department of Children, Families & Learning	
		Refugee Children School Impact	1,000,000.00
		Department of Health	
		Fond du Lac/Grand Portage Fish Consumption Advice	50,000.00
		CDC Reach Grant	193,000.00
		Rural Hospital Flexibility Program Year 1 Impact Plan	400,000.00
10-Day Review	11/30/99	Department of Public Safety	
Order #4		Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (FMA)	26,660.00
		Department of Transportation	
		I-35 Corridor Planning Study	375,000.00
		Intelligent Vehicle Initiative	125,000.00
		Minnesota Value Pricing Study	222,000.00
		MN/Canada Rail Crossing at Ranier	120,000.00
		Pollution Control Agency	
		Air Toxic Inventory - Great Lakes Commission	52,106.00
		Council of State Governments/U.S. Asia	
		Environmental Partnership	39,900.00
		Leaking Underground Storage Tank Special Project	10,000.00
		Pilot Project in PrintSTEP	60,000.00
		Strengthen State Small Business Ombudsman	×.
		& State Technical Assistance Programs	
-		Created Under the Clean Air Act Amendments	50,000.00
		TMDL Studies of Whitewater River & Rabbit River	95,000.00
		Underground Storage Tank Special Project	17 005 00
		Cooperative Agreement	17,025.00

## LAC Approval of Federal Grant Monies

## January 1, 1999 - January 1, 2001

Order Number	Date	Department / Agency	Amount \$
			· ·
10-Day Review Order #5	07/10/00	Children, Families & Learning Outreach Projects for Children with Disabilities	150,000.00
		Department of Transportation FACT Program	200,000.00
10-Day Review Order #6	11/01/00	Office of Strategic & Long Range Planning On the Road Again: Increasing Participation in the Minnesota Geographic Data	13,940.00
		Department of Health Cooperative Agreement for Early Hearing	
		Detection & Intervention	150,000.00
		The Minnesota Cardiovascular Health Program	234,477.00
		Integration of Viral Hepatitis Prevention Services The Minnesota Program to Prevent Fire & Fall-	113,690.00
		Related Injuries Among Older Adults	70,000.00
		Surveillance of Intimate Partner Violence in Minnesota	299,868.00
		National Electronic Disease Surveillance System Advanced Core Injury Program Development	721,583.00
		in Minnesota, Phase III	100,000.00
		Title X Family Planning Services	187,945.00
		Department of Human Services	
		Evaluating Minnesota's Passthrough Policy	25,000.00
		Department of Public Safety Police Corp	975,636.00

,